

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NASSAU

In the Matter of the Application of
LONG ISLAND ROLLER REBELS,
Petitioner,

v.

BRUCE BLAKEMAN, in his official capacity as
NASSAU COUNTY EXECUTIVE, and COUNTY OF
NASSAU,

Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil
Practice Law and Rules.

Index No. 604254/2024

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S VERIFIED
PETITION SEEKING A JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 78
AND SEEKING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

Gabriella Larios
Robert Hodgson
Molly K. Biklen
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300
glarios@nyclu.org
rhodgson@nyclu.org
mbiklen@nyclu.org

Dated: April 9, 2024
New York, N.Y.

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE ROLLER REBELS ARE ENTITLED TO THE REQUESTED PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION..... 2

 A. Nassau County Concedes or Fails to Dispute the Key Issues that Decide this
 Case..... 3

 B. Nassau County Fails to Rebut the Roller Rebels’ Likelihood of Success on the
 Merits. 4

 1. Nassau County Erroneously Relies on a Constitutional Equal Protection
 Standard Instead of the Applicable Statutory Standard. 4

 2. Nassau County’s Statutory Arguments Are Unavailing. 7

 C. Nassau County Does Not Dispute Irreparable Injury or the Balance of Equities. 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases.....Page(s)

Advanced Recovery, Inc. v Fuller, 162 AD3d 659 [2d Dept 2018].....8, 9

Ballard v United States, 329 US 187 [1946]5

Cody VV. v Brandi VV., 2024 NY Slip Op 00961 [3d Dept Feb. 22, 2024].....11

Coffey v Joy, 91 AD2d 923 [1st Dept 1983], *aff'd at* 59 NY2d 643 [1983].....7

Doe v City of New York, 42 Misc3d 502 [Sup Ct, NY County 2013]9

Doe v Horne, 2023 WL 4661831 [D Ariz July 20, 2023]5, 11

Eastport Assocs., Inc. v New York State Div. of Hum. Rts., 71 AD3d 890 [2d Dept 2010]7

Gifford v McCarthy, 137 AD3d 30 [3d Dept 2016].....11

Gordon v PL Long Beach, LLC, 74 AD3d 880 [2d Dept 2010]5

Hecox v Little, 79 F4th 1009 [9th Cir 2023].....5

Hernandez v Robles, 7 NY3d 338 [2006].....2, 4, 5

Hispanic Aids Forum v Estate of Bruno, 16 AD3d 294 [1st Dept 2005]3, 5, 9

Maple Med., LLP v Scott, 138 NYS3d 61 [2d Dept 2020], *aff'd sub nom. Columbia Mem. Hosp. v Hinds*, 38 NY3d 253 [2022].....9

Matter of Held v State of New York Workers' Compensation Bd., 42 Misc.3d 1216(A) [Sup Ct, Albany County 2008].....7

Matter of Moscatelli v New York City Police Dept., 2022 NY Slip Op 34393[U] [Sup Ct, NY County 2022]19

O'Connor v Board of Education, 449 US 1301 [1980].....7

Obergefell v Hodges, 576 US 644 [2015].....3

Regan v City of Geneva, 136 AD3d 1423 [4th Dept 2016]5

Tuan Anh Nguyen v INS, 533 US 53 [2001]5

Union Free School Dist. No. 6 of Towns of Islip & Smithtown v New York State Human Rights Appeal Bd., 35 NY2d 371 [1974]5

United States v Virginia, 518 US 515 [1996]5

Wilson v Phoenix House, 42 Misc 3d 677 [Sup Ct, NY County 2013]9

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

CPLR 7803 [2]10

Civil Rights Law § 40-c6

Civil Rights Law § 6711

Education Law § 3133

Executive Law §§ 291–296 *passim*

Public Health Law § 423111

Public Health Law § 4138[f]11

Other Authorities

Hembree WC, et al., *Endocrine treatment of gender-dysphoria/gender incongruent persons: An Endocrine Society clinical practice guideline*, *Journal of Clinical Endocrinology*, 102: 3869–3903, 3875 [2017]8
